

Hindustan Aeronautics Limited

March 09, 2020

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action	
Commercial Paper*	1500.00 (One thousand five hundred crore only)	CARE A1+ (A One Plus)	Assigned	

^{*}carved out of overall fund based limit of Rs. 5250 crore

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The rating derives strength from the strategic importance of the company to the Indian Defence sector as the core aviation equipment supplier with majority ownership by Government of India (GoI), integrated presence through design, development, manufacturing, maintenance & overhaul of aviation products as well its strong financial risk profile backed by assured margin structure. The rating also takes note of improvement in its operating PBILDT margin (excluding interest income) in FY19 on back of growth in maintenance, repair and overhaul income and stable revenue from sale of products, healthy order- book position which impart revenue visibility in medium term and strong research and development capabilities of the company resulting in continually improving product portfolio. The rating also factors in the change in operating environment involving reduced advance funding by customers and build-up of receivables position translating into increased reliance on working capital debt. Earlier, HAL used to receive significant advance funding and milestone payments resulting in negligible borrowings and robust liquidity. However during FY19, delay in disbursement of sanctioned budget resulted in high receivables position and reduced cash balances. It was expected that post resolution of budget constraints and release of funds, the situation would normalise. Between December 2018 and September 2019, while receivables position has improved, a sizeable amount is left for HAL to fund and hence reliance on bank borrowings is expected to continue. The rating also takes cognizance of the efforts undertaken by HAL to improve operating efficiency including optimising overhead expenditures, inventory rationalisation and indigenisation to compensate the increase in interest expense and loss in interest income. Going forward, sustenance of efforts in improving operating efficiency and pricing the new contracts to sustain higher operating profitability to cover additional interest expense besides improvement in its liquidity position will be a key rating monitorable.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors:

• Sustenance of PBILDT margins from operations and healthy order book.

Negative Factors:

- Any significant fall in company's order book and/ or substantial dilution of GoI stake in the company.
- Increased reliance on bank borrowings resulting in deterioration of leverage

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

HAL's strategic importance to Indian Defence Sector

HAL is promoted and majorly owned by Government of India (GoI). HAL plays a strategic role in India's defence programme being the only Indian company having specialization in aircraft manufacturing and providing its Maintenance, Repair and Overhauling services (MRO). Further, HAL has established track record in offering Product Life Cycle support. The company's competitive position remains strong as it maintains leadership position in Indian Aerospace and Defence Industry, being GoI's prime defence contractor and supported by defence outlays by GoI.

Improved profitability margins and healthy order book position

Earlier upfront advances from customers which resulted in robust liquidity condition earned significant interest income over the years. The company has been continuously improving its operating efficiency to compensate the decline in interest income as witnessed from improvement in adjusted PBILDT margin (excluding interest income) from 17% to 23% over FY17-19 driven by growth in net sales. This improvement is also on account of growth in

1 CARE Ratings Limited

_

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications

Press Release



Maintenance, repair and overhaul (MRO) services which yield higher margins. The company's order book continues to be healthy at Rs. 58,588 crore (2.95x of Total Operating Income) as on March 31, 2019 (FY18: Rs.61,123 crore, 3.2x of FY18 revenue). The order book stands improved to Rs. 59,540 crores as on September 30th, 2019.

Strong Research and Development capabilities

HAL is present in an industry which demands constant innovation and technological changes and it is critical for HAL to adapt to technological advancements, absorb imported technologies. In order to ensure the same, company has been constantly spending on R&D through its 11 R&D centres. The company's focus on innovation and design is evident from the 70 IPRs were granted during the year, taking the total IPR held by the organization to 178 (as against 108 IPRs held on March'18). Further the company has filed 82 IPR applications, making a total of 1,621 IPRs filed by company.

Fully integrated production capabilities and continually improving product portfolio

Over the years, HAL has developed its capability to operate under entire value chain of the production right from design, development, manufacturing, maintenance, repair and overhaul of aviation products. Company has 20 Production/ Overhaul division and 11 R&D centers co-located with production divisions across the country. Apart from design and manufacturing, HAL takes up maintenance and overhaul services (MRO) to cover the life cycle requirement of all the old and new products, which is also second highest revenue generator for HAL. In FY19, HAL produced 41 aircrafts and Helicopters in addition to production of 102 New Engines and overhaul of 213 platforms of various aircrafts in addition to overhaul of 560 Russian and other origin aero engines.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Reliance on working capital borrowings and build-up of receivables to continue

Earlier significant advance funding from Armed forces had resulted in negligible borrowings and robust liquidity which enabled the company in executing its projects and funding its R&D expenditure without relying on debt. However, the company's liquidity profile witnessed deterioration with continuous decline in customer advances due to delayed allocation of budgeted amount. The shortfall is met out of enhanced working capital borrowings and utilization of cash and bank balances (which stand declined from Rs. 5250 crore as on March 31, 2018 to Rs. 45 crore as on March 31, 2019). Although payments from IAF has eased with conclusion of majority payments (around 75-80%) resulting in improvement in receivables position to Rs. 10,572 crore as on Sept'2019. Accordingly, reliance on bank borrowings is expected to continue albeit the present bank lines are considered adequate to meet the working capital requirements and HAL envisages no further enhancement. Notwithstanding the above, HAL estimates improvement in customer advances with conclusion of major deal with IAF towards supply of LCA Tejus and HTT-40.

Prospects of company depend on Indian Defence sector

HAL's derives revenue of majority revenues from Indian Defence sector. Accordingly, continuous flow of orders from defence segment which in turn is dependent upon defence budget is critical for company's prospects. Share of Defence Budget in GDP stands at 1.45% of GDP based on 2019-20 (BE) which has further come down against 1.48% in previous year. However, the allocation for modernization of the three forces under the Aircraft and Aeroengines category saw an increase of 4% per cent over the previous year (BE).

Apart from licensed production, HAL has focused on development of indigenous aircrafts and Helicopters which can be translated into production orders and shall give revenue visibility for next 5-10 years. Moreover, the company has been making efforts towards improving exports and aims to secure export orders arising out of bilateral Defence Cooperation agreements signed between the Government of India and the respective Countries.

Increasing private sector participation

Due to relaxation in FDI guidelines to ease entry of foreign companies in India there has been increase in alliance and collaboration between Foreign OEMs and Indian private companies coupled with government thrust on the private participation in defence production may result in competition in the sector but given the huge investments required, competition is expected to be muted for the medium term.

Press Release



Liquidity: Adequate

With better realization of receivables in current financial year, the dependence on short term bank borrowings saw some reduction before remaining elevated in recent months. Average utilization of fund based limits stands at 63% for 12 months ended February, 2020. As on December 31, 2019 the borrowings net of cash and bank balance stood at Rs. 4590 Cr. Improvement in company's liquidity position will rely on improved customer advances and timely payment from its customer.

Analytical approach: Standalone along with strategic importance to GOI.

Applicable Criteria

CARE's methodology for manufacturing companies
CARE's methodology for Short-term Instruments
Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings
Factoring linkages in ratings
CARE's policy on Default Recognition
Financial Ratios-Non Financial Sector

About the Company

Hindustan Aeronautics Limited (HAL), was incorporated in 1964 by amalgamation of Hindustan Aircraft Limited and Aeronautics India Limited, is a Navratana Company. Government of India (GoI) holds majority stake of 89.97% following listing of shares on March 28, 2018. HAL is into carrying out design, development, manufacture, repair and overhaul of aircraft, helicopter, engines and related systems like avionics, instruments and accessories primarily serving Indian defence programme. It also manufactures the structural parts of various Satellite Launch Vehicles of the Indian Space Research Organization (ISRO).

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in Annexure-3

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)	
Total operating income	19010	20058	
PBILDT	4083	4889	
PAT	2070	2282	
Overall gearing (times) (Including Acceptances / Creditors on LC)	0.2	0.5	
Interest coverage (times)	363	45	

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: CRISIL has revised the rating to AA-/Negative (INC); from 'CRISIL AAA/Stable (INC; rating withdrawn) and CRISIL A1+ (INC; rating withdrawn) dated July 16 2019 due to lack of cooperation from the company.

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date		Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Commercial Paper	-	-	-	1500.00	CARE A1+



Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Name of the	Current Ratings		Rating history				
. Instrument/Bank	Type	Amount	Rating	Date(s) &	Date(s) &	Date(s) &	Date(s) &
Facilities		Outstanding		Rating(s)	Rating(s)	Rating(s)	Rating(s)
		(Rs. crore)		assigned in	assigned in	assigned in	assigned in
				2019-2020	2018-2019	2017-2018	2016-2017
LT/ST Fund-based/Non-	LT/ST	7300.00	CARE	1)CARE AA+;	1)CARE AAA;	1)CARE AAA;	1)CARE AAA;
fund-based-EPC / PCFC /			AA+;	Stable /	Stable /	Stable /	Stable /
FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD /			Stable /	CARE A1+	CARE A1+	CARE A1+	CARE A1+
BG / SBLC			CARE	(26-Dec-19)	(07-Jan-19)	(03-Jan-18)	(06-Jan-17)
			A1+				2)CARE AAA
							/ CARE A1+
							(04-May-16)
Commercial Paper	ST	1000.00	CARE	1)CARE A1+	-	-	-
			A1+	(14-Jan-20)			
Commercial Paper	ST	1500.00	CARE	-	-	-	-
			A1+				
	Instrument/Bank Facilities LT/ST Fund-based/Non- fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC Commercial Paper	Instrument/Bank Facilities LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC Commercial Paper ST	Instrument/Bank Facilities Type Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore) LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC Commercial Paper ST 1000.00 Commercial Paper ST 1500.00	Instrument/Bank Facilities Type Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore) LT/ST Fund-based/Nonfund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC Commercial Paper ST 1000.00 CARE A1+	Instrument/Bank Facilities Type Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore) LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC Commercial Paper ST 1000.00 CARE 1)CARE A1+ (26-Dec-19) Commercial Paper ST 1500.00 CARE 1 -	Instrument/Bank Facilities Type Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore) LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC Commercial Paper ST 1000.00 CARE 1)CARE A1+ (26-Dec-19) Commercial Paper ST 1500.00 CARE 1)CARE A1+ (14-Jan-20) Commercial Paper ST 1500.00 CARE	Instrument/Bank Facilities Type Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore) Rating Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020 2018-2019 2017-2018

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument / facilities

Name of the	Detailed explanation	
Instrument		
A. Financial covenants		
B. Non financial covenants		

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra
Contact no. - +91-22-6837 4424
Email ID - mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Group Head Name - Archana N R Group Head Contact no.- 080- 46625525 Group Head Email ID- archana.nr@careratings.com

Relationship Contact

Name: Nitin Kumar Dalmia Contact no.: 080-46625555

Email ID: nitin.dalmia@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com